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WILTS BORDER MOTOR CYCLE AND

LIGHT CAR CLUB
(Affiliated to the Wessex Centre)
President : R. J. SHEPPARD, Esq.
Held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U. and the
Supplementary Regulations of the Promoting Club.
Wessex Centre Permit No. M.493 Solo Motor Cycles only

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

J. Wellman, Esq.
R. M. Cohu, Esq. & K. Lywood, Esq.
T. G. Chequer, Esq.

Wessex Centre Steward
Club Stewards -
Clerk of the Course

Timekeeper - V. C. Anstice, Esq. (International)
udge - - L. Jones, Esq.
Chief Marshal - J. Lovelock, Esq.

Machine Examiner

{ J. Griffiths, Esq.
Chief Paddock Marshals

D. Giles, Esq.,, F. Lorimer, Esq. &
R. E. Morse, Esq.

Starter - - - - - H. Woodman, Esq.

Lap Scorers - - - G. Lewis, Esq., E. Parker, Esq., &

B. G. Coleman, Esq.

Medical Officer - Dr. W. C. Templeton

First Aid - - - St. John Ambulance Brigade

Treasurer - - -

A. H. Bollen, Esq.
Programme Sales The Ladies of the Club
Course Marshals Members of the Wilts Border M.C.
& L.C.C. and neighbouring Clubs
Secretary of the Meeting - - P. Bailey, Esq.,
Spanbourn Avenue, Chippenham
- S.R.E., Bristol

1

Public Address Equipment

Catering - 2 - - Courtesy Claterers (Chippenham)
Ice Cream - - - - A. R. Brooks Mobile Service
(Chippenham)

The Club wish to acknowledge with gratitude the help and co-operation
they have received from the landowner, Mr. Jim Brinkworth.

WARNING — MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this Meeting entirely at your own risk and the
admission is SUBJECT to the CONDITIONS that all persons having any
connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the
Meeting, including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of
the vehicles are absolved from all liability in respect of personal injury
(whether fatal or otherwise) to you or damage to your property howsoever
caused.

FLAG SIGNALS

National Flag—Start
Yellow Flag with Black Cross—Last Lap.  Black and White Check Flag—Finish
Yellow Flag—Caution Red Flag—Dangerous, Stop

The organisers reserve the right to alter or omit any part of the Programme.

Spectators are requested to keep off the course. Also the public are
requested not to damage the property, cause fires or leave litter. Please

put your litter in the bins provided, as this could perhaps cause us to lose
the field.




THE WILTSHIRE MOTO CROSS SCRAMBLE

The Wilts Border Motor Cycle & Light Car Club would like to take

this opportunity of welcoming all spectators to this, the second Wiltshire
Moto Cross Scramble.

As you look through your programme today, we think you will agree
that with an entry of such quality we can look forward to an afternoon of
close and exciting racing.

Making one of their rare visits to the area are the Rickman Brothers,
Derek and Don, who will be riding their home-brewed Metisse machines in
the 500 c.c. and 250 c.c. classes. Only a couple of weeks ago at the Moto
Cross Grand Prix of Great Britain, Don finished third overall in front of
a very formidable entry from the continent.

With their previous experience on this course Malcolm Heath (650
Sceptre), Ken Messenger (500 Metisse), Roy Bradley (500 B.S.A.) and Brian
Curtis (500 B.S.A.) can be relied upon to offer a real challenge to the
Rickmans. Another challenge will sure to come from Birdlip rider Malcolm
Davis, who will be riding his 250 c.c. Greeves with his usual dash and verve.

In the 250 c.c. class the Rickmans will be riding their Bultaco-engined
Metisses. These machines, finished in the usual perfect Rickman manner,
although of less than 250 c.c. capacity, are extremely fast and are instantly
recognised by their high-pitched exhaust note—so different from the charac-
teristic British two-stroke.

The club would also like to welcome two very well-known riders from
the Midlands, Ernie Greer with his 250 DOT and Ken Sedgley with a
250 Greeves and a 500 Metisse; and from Lymington in Hampshire comes
Ivor England with his Triumph-engined Metisse.

An interesting situation is provided by the recent up-grading of a
number of Junior drivers, such as Eddie Burroughs, Mike Hickin, Stuart
Wiggins and Rob Taylor, who are now going very well in the Expert races.
Their up-grading leaves the Junior races wide open and we should, as
usual in the Wessex Centre, see some very good racing from the Juniors.

MAKE A NOTE OF THE DATE
Sunday, September 22nd, 1963

at
FARLEIGH CASTLE
for the

Wessex Centre Club Team
SCRAMBLE
Organised by the West Wilts Motor Club

Spectators are forbidden in the Competitors’ Paddock.

LIST OF DRIVERS

Driver

J. Maundrell
McVeigh
M. Wiggins (E)

Messenger (E)

Giles (E)
. Hickin (E)

C. Young
LG 2 Cox
S. Bird
W. Plaster
Clulee

Wright

G. Britton

J. Rowsell
Minns

Avery

Fox
. Jones
Avery
Lodge
. L: R Perkins (E)
s J=- Webb
. T. Payne
. R. Mumford

C. M. Bletso

ZHANHER QUOFbgxE 2+ R B4R
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G. Mitchell

D. R. Pillinger
M. Barnard

. J. Woodham
Maisey
House

AH B0

Greer (E)
. Sedgley (E)

. Mainstone
C. Burns
Thomas

D. Daniels
N. Haines
M. Steel

J. R. May

D. W. A. Newman
D. Cranfield
J. C. Bishop
B. R. Bowler
G. Harding

C. B. Wiltshire

2l

Machine

250 DOT
500 Tribsa
250 Greeves
500 B.S.A.
250 Cotton
500 Metisse
490 Triumph
250 Greeves
500 Metisse
500 AC/Metisse
500 A.C.S.
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 DOT
500 Tribsa
250 Greeves
500 Velariel
250 Greeves
250 Cotton
500 B.S.A.
250 D.M.W.
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
499 B.S.A
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
500 Tri/aj
250 Cotton
500 B.S.A.
250 Cotton
250 Cotton
250 Greeves
498 Triumph
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Cotton
500 Matchless
250 DOT
250 Greeves
500 Metisse
250 Greeves
500 A.J.S.
250 Greeves
225 D.M.W.
250 Greeves
500 JapStell
250 Greeves
350 B.S.A.
246 Greeves
500 A.J.S.
249 DOT
250 Greeves
250 Greeves

Club
Wilts Border
North Som.
West Wilts

Frome

West Wilts
Frome

North Som.
North Som.
R.E. Sports
North Som.
North Som.

Bath & West
North Som.
Frome
Frome
Kingswood
Kingswood
Frome

Tor

Wilts Border
Tor

Bristol M.C.C

Bristol M.C.C.

Bath & West

West Wilts
Shepton
West Wilts
Wilts Border
Bath & West
Frome
Frome
Frome

Wilts Border

Kok
Frome

Kingswood
Frome

Wilts Border
Wilts Border
Wilts Border
Wilts Border
Frome

Wilts Border

West Wilts
Frome

Address

Wootton Bassett

Avonmouth

Bradford on Avon

Marlborough

Pembury
Warminster

Bristol
Bristol
Staverton
Bristol
Bristol

Bristol
Bath
Bridgwater
Abingdon
Bristol
Bristol
Warminster
Cricklade
Corsham
Luton
Bristol
Bristol
Bath

Bath

Bristol

Bath
Chippenham
Bath
Wantage
Warminster
Swindon
Chippenham

Birmingham
Birmingham

Bristol
Tonbridge
Stroud
Chippenham
Chippenham
Malmesbury
Abingdon
Chippenham
Guildford
Devizes
Woking
Melksham
-Melksham



No.
60 B. R. Wilson

61 A. J. Hunt
64 J. Cashnella
66 H. C. Cox

Driver

Machine

250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
500 Ariel

67

70 R. G. Taylor (E)

13
74
75

124
125

135
140
151
I19)/

181 D. S. Richards (E)

M. G. Davis (E)

Derek Rickman (E)

Don Rickman (E)
I. J. England (E)

A. J. Tizzard
G. A. Ford

E. R. Worthington
(E)

C. Avery

G. Thomas
B. Maisey
I. Scarlett
R. 8. Hart
K. Leon (E)

D. Witcombe
R. Broomfield

D. D. A. Miller (E)

C. E. Ludgate
R. Sanson
J. Millar
M. Windo (E)

C. D. B. Trollope

T, Martin
B. G. Curtis (E)
M. G. Peters

E. Burroughs (E)

D. N. Gladwin

P. T. Stirland (E)

M. J. Heath (E)
N. Selman
D. J. Witt

250 Greeves

250
250
500
250
500
500

250
500
500
246

350
250
250
249
500
250
500
250
500
250
500

Greeves
Metisse
Metisse
Metisse
Metisse
Triumph/
Metisse
Mayfield
Mayfield
Tribsa
Greeves

B.S.A.
DOT
Greeves
DOT
B.S.A.
Greeves
Tribsa
Greeves
Ariel
Cotton
Matchless

250 Greeves
250 Greeves

197
250

James
Greeves

500 B.S.A.

250
250
500
248
497

Greeves
Greeves
B.S.A.

Greeves
Metisse

500 Triumph

498
650
250
250
246

Special
BT-S:
Sceptre
DOT
Greeves
DOT

Club

Wilts Border
West Wilts
Bath & West
South Bristol
Minety Vale
West Wilts
Frome

Frome
Frome

Bath & West

Bristol M.C.C.

Frome

Minety Vale
North Som.
Frome

Bristol M.C.C.
Bristol M.C.C.
North Wilts

Frome )
South Bristol
Frome

RE. Sports

South Bristol
Wilts Border
Minety Vale

Frome
Kingswood
Frome
Frome
Frome
Frome

Shepton
West Wilts
Wilts Border
Wilts Border
West Wilts

THE ROB WALKER TROPHY
SCRAMBLE

at

(On A.361 Main Road)

LEIGHTON, Nr. FROME

Sunday, August 11th

FIRST RACE 2 p.m.

Address

Chippenham
Melksham
Bath

Bristol
Birdlip
Bruton

New Milton

New Milton
Lymington
Bitton

Bristol
Thatcham

Swindon
Nailsea
Swindon
Winterbourne
Bristol
Swindon

Bath
Bristol
Westbury

Bradford on Avon

Bristol
Lyneham
Chiseldon

Warminster
Bristol
Warminster
Eastleigh
New Milton
Warminster

Marlborough
Lacock
Chippenham
Castle Combe
Devizes

BATH ROAD
GARAGE

ROWDEN - CHIPPENHAM
Agents for
STANDARD AND TRIUMPH
CARS AND VANS
SINGER CARS
Any make supplied and given our
special after sales maintenance
Terms a.rranged
Exchanges

Call for Literature
Demonstrations

or Phone 2021

Telephone: 2365

Cabana Restaurant

Tarantula Coffee House

Malmesbury

Open for
Grills

Lunches - Snacks - Afternoon Teas
Coffee - Teas

5
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EVENT 1. 1st Junior Race.

HEAT 1 — 4 Laps HEAT 2 — 4 Laps

/4 1 R. J. Maundrell 48 S. D. Daniels
7/ 2 V. McVeigh 50 M. Steel
10 A. C. Young 51 J. R. May
11 M. C. Cox 52 D. W. A. Newman
12 L. S. Bird 53 D. Cranfield
13 D. W. Plaster 55 B. R. Bowler
14 G. Clulee 57 G. Harding
15 R. Wright 59 C. B. Wiltshire
16 B. E. Britton 60 B. R. Wilson
17 T. J. Rowsell 61 A. J. Hunt
20 P. Minns 64 J. Cashnella
21 G. Avery 66 H. Cox
22 T. Fox 77 A. J. Tizzard
23 M. Jones 79 G. A. Ford
24 R. Avery 81 C. Avery
26 R. Lodge 84 G. Thomas
28 R. J. Webb 86 B. Maisey
29 M. T. Payne 87 1. Scarlett
30 M. R. Mumford 88 R. S. Hart
31 C. M. Bletso 98 D. Witcombe
33 T. E. Bletso 99 R. Broomfield
34 G. Mitchell 110 C. E. Ludgate
35 D. R. Pillinger 111 R. Sansom
37 M. Barnard 112 J. Millar
38 G. J. Woodham 116 C. D. B. Trollope
39 I. Maisey 119 T. Martin
41 B. House 123 M. G. Peters
44 D. Mainstone 125 D. N. Gladwin
45 B. C. Burns 151 N. Selman
47 L. Thomas 1525 DS Wit

Reserves: 49 N. Haines; 54 ]. Bishop.

First 15 in each Heat to ride in Final
1.,112}.22 3FAAO5LS 6.5 748 82F9.4210).. 1120 122(:13... 14... 15...
13 2253/624 11/ 54161075 8.5.39.55100191187125213// 14415057
FINAL—/O'F:QEVENT 1. 6 Laps.

VA R3); 237(£2); 3-(30/-); 426(£1); 5 (15/9; 6. (10/-) e

',/,/]/

E. H. G. SAWYER

NEW ROAD
for

CYCLES TOYS

Come and see the New . ..

Moulton Cycle.

Our New Department . . .
Pram Push-Chairs
and Baby Furniture

MINETY VALE MOTOR CLUB
Don’t forget next SUNDAY, JULY 28th, our SCRAMBLE at
LIDDINGTON MILL near SWINDON. FIRST RACE 2 p.m.

Taking part will be . . .

VIC EASTWOOD, KEN MESSENGER, ERNIE GREER, JOE
JOHNSON, FREDDY MAYES, KEN HEANES. NORMAN
MESSENGER and ROY PEPLOW (works riders) and DON
RICKMAN, DEREK RICKMAN, IVOR ENGLAND, TERRY
CHESHIRE, GEOFF KING, STEVE BATEMAN, STUART
WIGGINS, M. HICKIN, M. MINNS, EDDIE BURROUGHS,
GRAHAM LEE, R. GOLLNER, E. WORTHINGTON, KEN
LEON, KEITH HICKMAN, TERRY FRANKLIN, R. RALPH
and JOHN REES.




EVENT 2. Limited Open (Experts and Invited Juniors). Up to 1,000 c.c.
6 Laps

3 S. M. Wiggins
5 K. Messenger

6 J. Giles

7 M. Hickin

27 M. L. R. Perkins
32 R. G. Bradley
42 E. Greer

43 K. Sedgley

67 M. G. Davis

70 R. G. Taylor

73 Derek Rickman
74 Don Rickman
75 Ivor England
80 E. R. Worthington
94 K. Leon

101 D. D. A. Miller
114 M. Windo

120 B. G. Curtis
124 E. Burroughs
135 P. T. Stirland
140 M. ]J. Heath
181 D. S. Richards
a2 R. Cex :

and the following Junior Drivers from the Final of Event 1
Nostai; A7 R390;id.; ik

124£5); W) (£3); 36:(£2); 45.680/2); HHL1); 65015/ )0 jos3, .

EVENT 3. Open. Up to 250 c.c.

HEAT 1 — 4 Laps

f 1 R. J. Maundrell
! 3 S. M. Wiggins
5 K. Messenger
7 M. Hickin .
12 L. S. Bird-
13 D. W. Plaster.
14 G. Clulee: -
15 R. Wright.
17 T. J. Rowsell
20 P. Minns
22 T. Fox .
23 M. Jones
24 R. Avery.
26 B. Lodge.
28 R. J. Webb.
| 29 M. T. Payne.
‘) 30 M. R. Mumford
} 31 C. M. Bletso
! 33 T. E. Bletso
v 34 G. Mitchell .
| 35 D. Pillinger.
38 G. J. Woodham ,
39 1. Maisey
. 41 B. House
42 E. Greer
43 K. Sedgley -
‘ 44 D. Mainstone .
1 47 L. Thomas
. 48 S. D. Daniels .
| 49 N. Haines .
72 102240577 4.2%39%6.\. 7

(2

o

HEAT 2 — 4 Laps

51 J. R. May.

53 D. Cranfield

55 B. R. Bowler
57 G. Harding .
59 C. B. Wiltshire.
60 B. R. Wilson_
61 A. J. Hunt

64 J. Cashnella -
67 M. G. Davis -
70 R. G. Taylor -
73 Derek Rickman.

74 Don Rickman “."},

77 A. J. Tizzard.-

80 E. R. Worthington .
84 G. Thomas,

86 B. Maisey*

87 1. Scarlett .

94 K. Leon.

98 D. Witcombe

101 D. D. A. Miller ,
110 C. E. Ludgate .

111 R. Sanson,

112 J. Millar,

114 M. Windo

116 C. D. B. Trollope ,
119 T. Martin ,

123 M. G. Peters

151 N. Selman .

152 D. J. Witt

181 D. S. Richards

First 15 in each Hevat to ride in Final

7.0L8l%

FINAL ®F EVENT 3. 6 Laps.

174 £8);

2024 £5);

3.19£2);

9210 1171234133514 ..

187 0 43111 412857065 7. (:qslll.[,g G10F411T] 125%43..

15... 1723 %

L-34

41D(30/9); 5.7.(£1); 6i1.(15/) ). Gw
T



EVENT 4. Wiltshire Moto Cross. (Experts and Invited Juniors).
Up to 1,000 c.c.

The Moto Cross Event will be run in two legs; points being scored to
decide the winner as follows:—1st, 1 point; 2nd, 2 points; 3rd, 3 points,
etc. The winner being the driver scoring the least number of points in the
two legs. If there should be a tie, the fastest total time will decide.

Each le g l(be run over 8 laps.
60 (”' 3

G IR I T

101

114

120

Vg™ & 11124
135
¢y 140
181

S M. nggms

K. Messenger —
J. Giles =

M. Hickin

M. L. R. Perkins
R. G. Bradley ,//
E. Greer

K. Sedgley

M. G. Davis o ¥
R. G. Taylor
Derek Rickman |
Don Rickman
Ivor England 3
E. R. Worthington
K. Leon i
D. D. A. Miller
M. Windo

B. G. Curtis

E. Burroughs

P. T. Stirland

M. J. Heath

D. S, .Richards

i
and t)he follownng?nv1te§’ ﬁ.mxor lﬁnvers from the final of Event 1
Nos.l.Zb/; 31; 'Z;; 2012 (.L#;
?) 0l )
113£15); 2.2(£10); 3..0£7); 4.9(£5);

51450/-); 624£2); 75((£1); 85(10/5)

—but yaur car isn’t

A THORGUGH EXPERT SERVICING WILL
INCREASE ITS EFFICIENCY AND YGUR PLEASURE

As autherised Reetes Bealers we have the
specialised know-how—tools, equipment, Gen-
uine Parts and expert factory-trained staff
to maintain your car in perfect shape at
standardised prices as shown in the Owner’s

Voucher Service Book. ROOTES
SERVICE

BARNES

Make an appointment to-day.
MOTOR WORKS

NEW ROAD

CHIPPENHAM

HUMBER ¢ HILLMAN . SUNBEAM




EVENT 5 2nd Junior
Qw

(—— ! For ANYTHING to do with
HEAT 1 — 4 Laps HEAT 2 — 4 Laps SCOOTERS - MOTOR-CYCLES - THREE-WHEELERS
1 R. J. Maundrell 48 S. D. Daniels and LIGHT CARS !
2 V. McVeigh 50 M. Steel,
10 A. C. Young 51 J. R. May
11 M. C. Cox 52 D. W. A. Newman -
12 L. S. Bird 53 D. Cranfield-
13 D. W. Plaster 55 B. R. Bowler
14 G. Clulee 57 G. Harding, §
15 R. Wright 59 C. B. Wiltshire 3
16 B. E. Britton 60 B. R. Wilson , - 1
17 T. J. Rowsell 61 A. J. Hunt
20 P. Minns 64 J. Cashnella _ It MUST be . ..
21 G. Avery 66 H. Cox _ Fad ~
22 T. Fox 77 A. J. Tizard - ; ROSS & HAINES LTDH.
23 M. Jones 79 G. A. Ford. ‘
by R e P e THE CAUSEWAY - CHIPPENHAM
26 R. Lodge 84 G. Thomas: f*— ’Phone: 2115
28 R. J. Webb 86 B. Maisey
29 M. T. Payne 87 I. Scarlett >
30 M. R Mumford 88 R. S. Hart - . ) Open till 6.30 p.m. each day 2 Early closing Wednesday 1 p.m.
31 C. M. Bletso 98 D. Witcombe ~ @
BOMIS: Bletso 99 R. Broomfield
34 G. Mltchell 110 C. E. Ludgate
35 D. R. Pillinger 111 R. Sansom s Come and see our . . .
37 M. Barnard 112 J. Millar i {
38 G. J. Woodham 116 C. D. B. Trollope
39 1. Maisey 119 T. Martin GRASS TRACK MEETING
41 B. House 123 M. G. Peters
44 D. Mainstone 125 D. N. Gladwin ; at
45 B. C. Burns 151 N. Selman
£ LT G R A | CHIVERLINS FARM, DERRIADS,
Reserves: 49 N. Haines; 54 J. Bishop.
First 15 in each Heat to ride in Final CHIPPENHAM
o v AL S e el O T T (Off A4 and A420)

V
11252/} 3\/‘,4(075 Sleb%r 7788 £ 9\ 107111 %%128 L13‘§14 5

7+ §S.ee Sunday, August 25th, 1963

FINAL OF EVENT 5 6 Laps.

- bl s :
14(£3); WZ) 3" fSO/) 4. (£1); 5...(15/9; 6...(10/) Thrilling Solo and Sidecar Racing



EVENT 6. Open. 340 - 1,000 c.c. 6 Laps,

") &

1.7(£9); 2.

2

3

oy

6

7
10
11
14
16
21
27
30
32
37
41
49
52
66
73
74
75
79
88
g
99
101
114
120
124
125
135

140
“:

(£5); 3

V. McVeigh
S. M. Wiggins
K. Messenger
J. Giles

M. Hickin

C. Young
. C. Cox
Clulee

>

G. Britton
Avery

. L. R. Perkins
. R. Mumford
G. Bradley

. Barnard
House
Sedgley

W. A. Newman
Cox
Derek Rickman
Don Rickman

ZTOREFREAPEEQ@F Q@R

Ivor England
A. Ford

S. Hart
Leon
Broomfield
D. A. Miller
. Windo

G. Curtis
Burroughs
N. Gladwin

P. T. Stirland
M. J. Heath

PREEORFARAQ

b g

2(£2); 4...(30/9); 5...£1); 6...(15/-)

Your Caterers today are . . .

Courtesy Catering

(L. W. Perkins)

’Phone : CHIPPENHAM 2296

RECEPTIONS DINNERS
LICENSED IF REQUIRED
SPORTS MEETINGS, etc.

2 THE QUADRANGLE — CHIPPENHAM

CHEQUERS of
CHIPPENHAM

Main Agents for
A.JS. MATCHLESS GREEVES and NORMAN
MOTOR CYCLES
ALL 1963 MODELS IN STOCK
Also SPARES, EXCHANGES and AFTER SALES SERVICE
SECOND TO NONE
Al EEE

Cheguers
LOWDEN GARAGE - - CHIPPENHAM
Phone 2194



EVENT 7. Invitation Race. Up to 1,000 c.c.

3 S. M. Wiggins

5 K. Messenger

6 J. Giles

7 M. Hickin

27 M. L. R. Perkins
32 R. G. Bradley
42 E. Greer

43 K. Sedgley

67 M. G. Davis

70 R. G. Taylor
73 Derek Rickman
74 Don Rickman
75 Ivor England
80 E. R .Worthington
94 K. Leon
101 D. D. A. Miller
114 M. Windo
120 B. G. Curtis
124 E. Burroughs
135 P. T. Stirland
140 M. J. Heath
181 D. S. Richards

and the following Invited Junior Riders

INOSUE L3 hs CSErThl | s

1.7(£8); 2?§£4); 3.7(£2); 4...(30/-); 5...(£1); 6...(15/-)



